## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM FINANCE (ESTABLISHMENT-B) DEPARTMENT **DISPUR**

## ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR NOTIFICATION

Dated Dispur the 8th April, 2019

No.FEB.123/2019/24: Whereas report has been received from the Deputy Commissioner, Karbi-Anglong, Diphu vide letter No.KGC.188/2019/T.O/26 dated 02/04/2019 and stated that complaint was lodged against Sri Amarendra Sarma, Treasury Officer, Diphu Treasury and his staff for doing anomalies in clearing the bills, submitted in the Treasury.

Whereas an enquiry was conducted by the Deputy Commissioner, Karbi-Anglong, Diphu through Additional Deputy Commissioner, Karbi-Anglong, Diphu and Assistant Commissioner, Diphu on the complaint received against Sri Amarendra Sarma and his staff.

Whereas from the enquiry report it is revealed that Sri Amarendra Sarma, Treasury Officer, Diphu Treasury failed to monitor smooth clearance of the March ending Bills/Cheques and the Treasury staff has done partiality in disbursing the bills of the complainants by breaking the precedence of token issued.

In view of above, the Governor of Assam having been satisfied with the above facts and circumstances and pending drawal of Departmental Proceedings and in exercise of the power conferred under Rule 6 (1) of the Assam Services (Discipline and Appeal), Rules, 1964, Sri Amarendra Sarma is placed under suspension with immediate effect.

During the suspension period his headquarter has been fixed at Nagaon. The officer shall in no case leave the headquarter without prior approval of the Competent Authority.

Sri Amarendra Sarma AFS is allowed to draw subsistence allowances as admissible under provision of Rule 53(ii) (a) of the FRs and SRs subject to production of non-employment certificate under sub Rule (2) of F.R 53.

(Nitin Khade, IAS),

Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt of Assam Finance (Estt-B) Department. Dated Dispur the 8th April. 2019

Memo No: FEB 123/2019/24 -A

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. The Accountant General (A& E), Assam, Maidamgaon, Beltola, Guwahati-29.

2. P.S to Hon'ble Finance Minister, Dispur for kind information of Hon'ble Finance Minister.

3. S.O to Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur for kind information of Chief Secretary.

4. P.S to the Addl. Chief Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Finance Department. for kind information of Additional Chief Secretary.

5. P.S to the Principal Secretary to the Govt of Assam, Finance Department, for kind information of Principal Secretary.

6. P.S to the Commissioner & Secretary (SJ/NK) to the Govt of Assam. Finance Department. Dispur for kind information of Commissioner & Secretary.

7. The Deputy Commissioner, Karbi- Anglong District. He is requested to place the services of one Assistant Commissioner/SDO/ADC as in-charge Treasury Officer at Diphu Treasury and Bokajan Treasury, till posting of a regular Treasury Officer and until further order in reference to his letter No.KGC.188/2019/T.O/28 dated 04/04/2019. He is further requested to submit draft charges, statement of allegation, list of documents and list of witnesses against Sri Amarendra Sarma. AFS at an early date to initiate Departmental Proceeding.

8. The Director of Accounts and Treasuries. Kar Bhawan, Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information and necessary action.

9. The Treasury Officer, Dispur for information.

10. Sri Amarendra Sarma AFS, (now Under suspension). C/o- Deputy Commissioner, Karbi-Anglong District, Diphu for information.

11. e Oov, Finance Department for necessary uploading in the website.

By Orders etc.,

Deputy Secretary to the Go Finance (Estt-B) Department.